VANGUARD APPLICATION FORM

Vanguard Public Foundation 4111 24th Street San Francisco, CA 94114

Date: February 11, 1983

Name of Organization: East Palo Alto Citizens Committee on Incorporation (EPACCI)

Address: 321 Bell Street, P.O. Box 50624, EPA 94303 Phone: (415) 327-5846

Contact Persons: Carmaleit Oakes, Convenor; Frank J. "Omowale" Satterwhite

Summarize your proposal: Who are you? What do you want to do with money from Vanguard? How do you want to do it? How much money do you need? (Please use space provided).

The East Palo Alto Citizens Committee on Incorporation (EPACCI) is a grass-roots organization formed in January 1980. During the past three years, EPACCI has spearheaded a movement to incorporate the community of East Palo Alto. EPACCI has an active core membership of thirty-five workers, a supporting membership of more than one-hundred persons, and a contributing membership of more than five hundred person.

The EPACCI is requesting funds from the Vanguard Public Foundation to partially finance the costs of continuing the community education and mobilization campaign now in progress. This includes the following major activities: (1) Mobilization for Public Hearings on Incorporation; (2) Community Mobilization and Education; (3) Mobilization of External Support Groups; (4) Public Information; (5) City Planning; and (6) Fundraising. We are in need of a grant in the amount of \$6,000.00 (six thousand dollars) which will enable us to finally realize our goal of forming a new City of East Palo Alto.

EPACCI is currently organized into five subcommittees: LAFCO/Board of Supervisors Hearings; Community Mobilization; Publicity; City Start-Up; and Fundraising. These committees are structured to carry out the specific work detailed in the enclosed work plan.

Incorporation is the single most important issue confronting the East Palo Alto community. We are hopeful that the Vanguard Public Foundation will continue to support this historic social movement by awarding a new grant. We are ever confident that incorporation is an idea whose time has come.

Summary of Estimated Costs:

Consultants (Legal Services)	W	\$ 2,000.00
Printing/Publication		\$ 2,500.00
Postage		\$ 1,500.00
		\$
	TOTAL	\$6,000.00

Past Funding Sources (Name & Date): Third World Fund (\$4,000 grant -- March 1980 and a subsequent \$2,000 grant); Limantour Fund (\$3,000 grant -- June 1980); Vanguard Public Foundation (\$6,000 grant -- October 1980; \$6,500 grant -- March 1982);

VANGUARD APPLICATION FORM

Vanguard Public Foundation 4111 24th Street San Francisco, CA 94114

Date: February 11, 1983 Name of Organization: East Palo Alto Citizens Committee on Incorporation (EPACCI) Address: 321 Bell Street, P.O. Box 50624, EPA 94303 Phone: (415) 327-5846 Contact Persons: Carmaleit Oakes, Convenor; Frank J. "Omowale" Satterwhite Summarize your proposal: Who are you? What do you want to do with money from Vanguard? How do you want to do it? How much money do you need? (Please use space provided). Summary of Estimated Costs: TOTAL Past Funding Sources (Name & Date):